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Documenting every detail of a service is not necessary, reasonable or practical. The degree 
of documentation required depends on many factors such as level of service or provider 
specialty. The higher the level of service billed the more detailed the documentation should 
be. A Claim may be denied, down coded, or undergo further scrutinization if the 
documentation is borderline. It is just as important to document routine medical services 
as it is to document unusual medical services. 

For each service provided, the documentation must support the patient’s chief complaint, 
diagnosis and medical necessity. For behavioral health services, there are essentially two 
types of encounters:
1. Initial or re-evaluation visits
2. Subsequent or treatment visits

The purpose of each type of visit is different, and therefore, the requirements for properly 
documenting each type of visit are also different.

REMEMBER: If it is not written down, then it didn’t happen!

The information included on this slide is in Chapter 13 of the CMS 1500 Provider Manual.
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A thorough assessment of the individual’s presenting issues must be documented in the 
record. The assessment includes numerous mandatory elements. Unless the individual’s 
clinical needs are clearly identified, the treatment may not be determined to be medically 
necessary and the payer may deny payment. 

As treatment plans need to be reviewed every 90 days, a clinical assessments needs to be 
updated at least once a year. In some cases, it is important for providers to re-assess the 
patient and ensure a formal review of current clinical presentation. The Assessment Update 
provides a review of the presenting issues the individual has after having received 
treatment, therefore ensuring the individual is receiving treatment for those identified 
issues. 
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A complete, current, and appropriately signed treatment plan is the crux of the 
documentation requirements. The treatment plan is a “living” document that drives the 
individual’s services and gives clear direction as to the course of treatment. It is living 
because it changes with the changing needs of the individual. As the individual resolves 
issues or new issues are identified, the treatment plan should be updated to reflect these 
changes. The treatment plan specifies the long term recovery Goals and the short term 
Objectives for treatment that you and the individual have developed together as well as 
the Interventions the provider will be using to assist that individual meet their Goals and 
Objectives. The payer will evaluate treatment plans to determine whether or not the 
treatment strategy makes sense given generally accepted standards of practice. The 
treatment plan serves as the “authorization” for services as well as the road map for 
providing services.
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Medicaid requires that treatment plans be reviewed every ninety (90) days to ensure that 
the progress the individual is making is sufficient, that the treatment strategy is still 
appropriate, and that treatment should continue as currently authorized in the plan. The 
review should occur with the individual and their family, as appropriate, and should be 
documented in a progress note, updated treatment plan, or on a special form if your 
agency requires this. These reviews may also need to be signed by a supervisor or licensed 
professional to ensure that they agree with the analysis and the continuation of services. 
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Progress notes provide snapshots of both the treatment provided and the treatment 
progress. Payers will require a progress note each time a billed/encountered service is 
delivered. The note must describe the service provided as well as the progress the 
individual is making towards the identified treatment Goals and Objectives. Each 
CMHC/SATC will have required elements that are needed in the Progress notes based on 
the form they have adopted. These forms are usually based on the payer’s required 
elements as well as best practices in documentation of care.

11



12



When billing time-based codes, the CPT time rule applies. The exact times must be 
documented in the medical record. Psychotherapy should not be reported if less than 16 
minutes of therapy is provided and the code reported should be selected based on the 
time closest to that indicated in the code descriptor. For psychotherapy sessions lasting 90 
minutes or longer, the appropriate prolonged service code should be used. The duration of 
a course of psychotherapy must be individualized for each patient. Prolonged treatment 
may be subject to medical necessity review. The provider must document the medical 
necessity for prolonged treatment.
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Medicaid non-covered services include but are not limited to 

Room and board
Recreational and socialization
Vocational training
Day care
Dui classes 
Travel time
Record keeping time
Groups for AA, NA or self-help groups
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The Golden Thread is a term that references the tying together of all the concepts in medical record 
documentation. Each piece of documentation must flow logically from one to another such that 
someone reviewing the record can see the logic and understand the story you are telling about the 
individual’s treatment and progress. 

The mental health assessment must identify the critical clinical needs of the individual based on 
their presentation and history. The assessment paints the picture of the individual as they present 
currently and assesses their ability to engage in and benefit from the treatment process. 

The treatment plan must reflect Goals and Objectives that address the concerns of the individual as 
identified in the assessment. This is done by the development of measurable, attainable goals and 
objectives that provide the opportunity for the individual to actively focus on the needs reflected in 
their assessment in a targeted manner. The treatment plan must be coherent and cohesive in order 
to establish medical necessity. 

The progress notes must flow from the treatment plan by specifically reflecting progress towards 
the identified goals and objectives and the individual’s response to treatment as well as describing 
services that are “authorized” in the plan.

The progress notes tie to the treatment plan reviews and assessment updates which review the 
progress described in the notes at particular points in time, reiterate needs and goals, and establish 
the continuing need for services. Treatment plans may need to be updated as a result of the 
treatment plan review or the assessment update if new issues and new strategies are identified and 
developed with the individual. 
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Medical necessity establishes the basis for Medicaid reimbursement and is easily 
recognized through the Golden Thread. To begin the Golden Thread, a diagnosis based on a 
thorough mental health assessment is completed and incorporated into the treatment 
plan, relating to the needs, behaviors, conditions and deficits of the client highlighting the 
diagnosis. Progress notes continue to establish a medical necessity for the service, along 
with the client’s participation and progress towards the treatment objectives and goals. 
Finally, a review of the treatment plan every 90 days is completed to evaluate the progress 
or lack of progress. The treatment plan may need to be updated with changes or a new 
treatment plan created.
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In all situations, the ultimate goal is to reduce the scope, duration and intensity of medical 
care to the least intrusive level possible which sustains health. The Medicaid goal is to 
deliver and pay for clinically appropriate, Medicaid-covered services that would contribute 
to the treatment of the client. Within the rules, Medicaid encourages a focus on recovery. 
The client’s goals and needs will drive the priorities within the treatment plan. Clients must 
participate in the creation of their treatment plans; regularly review their treatment plan 
and services as well as their progress towards their goals with the provider. It is vital that 
the client participate and work towards measurable goals with the right amount of provider 
support. 

For reimbursement of a Medicaid service, medical necessity must be supported in the 
documentation. The client must be able to be an active participant in their treatment and 
have sufficient cognitive ability to benefit from the treatment. Progress notes must 
document the services that were provided.
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